
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 February 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 13.15 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Medr - Annual Scrutiny session 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 28)  

Simon Pirotte, Chief Executive Officer, Medr 

James Owen, Chief Operating Officer, Medr  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper Medr 

Funding Assumptions for Academic Year 2025/26 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 3 

10.40 - 11.10 (Pages 29 - 49)  

Simon Pirotte, Chief Executive Officer, Medr 

Rhian Edwards, Executive Director for Policy, Medr  

Attached Documents:  

Response from Medr 

4 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 4 

11.15 - 12.15 (Pages 50 - 88)  

Nerys Bourne, Director of Customer Strategy and Service Development, 

Careers Wales  

Mark Owen, Head of Services to Stakeholders, Careers Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Response from Careers Wales 

5 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 5 

12.15 - 13.15 (Pages 89 - 109)  

Lisa Mytton, Strategic Director, National Training Federation for Wales [via 

zoom] 

Dr Ben Calvert, Vice-Chancellor of the University of South Wales and Vice-

Chair of Universities Wales [via zoom] 

Amanda Wilkinson, Director of Universities Wales [via zoom] 

Attached Documents:  

Response from National Training Federation Wales (NTFW) 

Response from Universities Wales 

6 Papers to note 

13.15   

 

6.1 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social care 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee from the Minister for 

Children and Social Care 

6.2 Children on the margins 

 (Pages 112 - 129)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report ‘Children on the 

margins’ 

6.3 Children on the margins 

 (Page 130)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chief Executive of NYAS Cymru 

6.4 Child Poverty 

 (Page 131)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chair the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

6.5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 132 - 134)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Fostering Network 

6.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Report from the Royal Society of Chemistry on the Future Workforce and 

Educational Pathways 



 

 

6.7 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 136 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Social Care from the Expert Advisory Group on 

Childcare (EAGC) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

13.15   

 

Private meeting  

13.15 - 13.30 

8 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence 

13.15 - 13.30 (Pages 139 - 142)  

Attached Documents:  

Private paper - Use of Committee slots on 13 and 20 March 2025 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 

Children, Young People and 

Education Committee: Medr - 

Annual Scrutiny session 

Written submission 

January 2025 

Pack Page 19



2 
 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: Medr - Annual 

Scrutiny session 

Written submission 

January 2025 

 

How the last year of setting up the new Commission has gone 

The establishment of Medr, the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research, is the 

culmination of a long process of change. Through the development period of the Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022, the sector we now fund and regulate have 

followed the development of a new approach in Wales for many years.  

After the appointment of Professor Dame Julie Lydon in December 2022, the Minister for 

Education appointed Simon Pirotte OBE as the first Chief Executive Officer in June 2023. 

Following the subsequent appointment of seven Board Members, the Commission was 

established on 4 September 2023 to begin preparations for it to become operational the 

following year. The Chief Executive was joined by a small ‘establishment team’ of officials 

from the Welsh Government. That team, working with existing teams in scope for transfer in 

the Welsh Government and the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW), set 

the groundwork for a successful establishment of the new organisation.  

Medr ‘went live’ on 1 August 2024, dissolving HEFCW and incorporating the existing staff 

and functions of that organisation and the Welsh Government in a new arm’s-length body. 

Alongside the transfer of staff from HEFCW and the Welsh Government, Medr has continued 

to build capacity in the organisation since it became operational. There has been 

considerable interest in people applying to work for Medr and we have already recruited 

around 25 people with more recruitment activity planned in the coming months.  

 

What’s the internal structure of the organisation in terms of how the different parts of 

the tertiary education sector are overseen  

Medr is more than the combined responsibilities of HEFCW and the Welsh Government. 

One of the key drivers behind the creation of a single organisation w
[...]
rners to find the best learning for them.  

The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 requires us to promote equality of 

opportunity, particularly through promoting increased participation in Welsh tertiary education 

and the carrying out of research and innovation by persons who are members of under-

represented groups.  

We want to focus the tertiary education system in Wales around the needs of the learner, and 

our draft strategic plan has commitments to establish regulatory conditions to advance equity 

and equality of opportunity.  

Analysis published by the Welsh Government in 20223 showed that rates of progression from 

Year 11 to post-16 education were lower for learners eligible for Free School Meals than those 

not eligible. The same analysis also showed a difference in overall progression to post-16 

education between those living in the 10% most deprived areas of Wales and those living in the 

10% least deprived. 

Regardless of which deprivation measure is used, there are large differences in the choice of 

post-16 pathway. Of the learners that progressed from Year 11 to post-16 education in 2021/22, 

63% of learners living in the 10% most deprived areas of Wales went on to study at an FE 

college, with a further 9% going into work-based learning, and 30% to school sixth forms. For 

learners living in the 10% least deprived areas, only 35% went on to an FE college and 3% went 

on to work-based learning. 63% went on to school sixth forms. 

Post-16 outcomes are also lower for learners from deprived backgrounds, in particular for those 

undertaking general education learning programmes.4  

Further information on the suggested causes and impacts of inequity in the tertiary education 

system is provided in Annex B, including reports and research that may be of interest to the 

Committee. 

  

 
3 Outcomes for learners in post-16 education affected by the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic: August 
2020 to July 2021 | GOV.WALE
[...]
age 38

https://www.medr.cymru/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/W21-38HE-Reaching-Wider-Programme-guidance-English.pdf
https://myf.cymru/en
https://studentspace.org.uk/about-student-space
https://studentspace.org.uk/advice-and-information
https://studentspace.org.uk/welsh-about-student-space
https://www.medr.cymru/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/W24-07HE-2025_26-and-2026_27-Fee-and-Access-Plan-application-guidance-English.pdf
https://www.medr.cymru/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/W24-07HE-2025_26-and-2026_27-Fee-and-Access-Plan-application-guidance-English.pdf
https://www.medr.cymru/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/M2024_07-Wellbeing-and-health-funding-2024_25-and-monitoring-requirements-English.pdf


11 

Post-16 destination data 

 

Medr is committed to making data-informed decisions, and our draft strategic plan outlines our 

intention to make foundational improvements on how we establish baselines from which to base 

our planning. We intend to review and improve how we collect data from providers, and to 

develop systems that will allow us to better interrogate the data we do have.  

It is important to make a distinction between the collection and the analysis of data. In terms of 

publicly-funded provision, various data sources collected by the Welsh Government and other 

organisations such as the Higher Education Statistics Agency/Jisc provide rich information 

about learners in post-16 education and the type of provision being delivered.  

Further analysis of these data, to better understand the pathways and progression of learners 

through the education system, is critical. On 25th February, Medr will publish a statistical 

analysis of progression from Year 11 to different types of tertiary education, including 

breakdowns by learner characteristics. Moving forward, we want to ensure that we use our data 

as effectively as possible, making meaningful comparisons of data across the sector and 

understanding the contributions of each part of the tertiary education sys
[...]
ary/14137#C614231


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Medr - Annual Scrutiny session
	Paper Medr
	Funding Assumptions for Academic Year 2025/26

	3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 3
	4 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 4
	Response from Careers Wales

	5 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 5
	Response from Universities Wales

	6.1 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social care
	6.2 Children on the margins
	Introduction
	Recommendation 1
	Recommendation 2
	Recommendation 3
	Recommendation 4
	Recommendation 5
	Recommendation 6
	Recommendation 7
	Recommendation 8
	Recommendation 9

	Beyond these requirements there is no legal requirement for the National Independent Safeguarding Board or the Regional Safeguarding Boards to publish the minutes, or other details, of their meetings.
	The Committee’s recommendation would duplicate existing regulations.
	Recommendation 10
	Recommendation 11
	Recommendation 12
	Recommendation 13
	Recommendation 14
	Recommendation 15
	Recommendation 16
	Recommendation 17
	Recommendation 18
	Recommendation 19
	Recommendation 20
	Recommendation 21
	Recommendation 22
	Recommendation 23


	6.3 Children on the margins
	6.4 Child Poverty
	6.5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill
	6.6 Information from Stakeholders
	6.7 Information from Stakeholders
	8 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the evidence





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 February 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 13.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14818 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Simon Pirotte, Medr (Commission for Tertiary Education and 

Research) 

James Owen, Medr (Commission for Tertiary Education and 

Research) 

Rhian Edwards, Medr (Commission for Tertiary Education 

and Research) 

Nerys Bourne, Careers Wales 

Mark Owen, Careers Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1a9423e2-c3ea-40c6-a237-2ea6adbd5f06?autostart=True


 

 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Buffy Williams MS sent her apologies. Under Standing Order 17.22, Carolyn 

Thomas MS was elected as Temporary Chair. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS and Joel James MS, there were no 

substitutes.  

2 Medr - Annual Scrutiny session  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Medr.  

2.2 Medr agreed to provide a note on the number of patent filing rates at Welsh 

universities.  

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Medr.  

3.2 When published, Medr agreed to submit their statistical analysis of progression 

from year 11 to different types of tertiary education as evidence to the Committee.  

4 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Careers Wales.  

5 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 5  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Universities Wales and the National Training 

Federation Wales.  

5.2 Universities Wales and the National Training Federation Wales agreed to respond in 

writing to any questions that the Committee did not have time to ask during the 

evidence session 



 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed.  

8 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to invite a panel of work based training representatives and 

academic to give evidence on 13 March. It also agree to conduct engagement visits on 

20 March, including to a school sixth form and a further education college.  


